ITEM NO.44 COURT NO.3 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19181-19186/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 1/2022 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 2/2022 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 3/2022 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 1/2023 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 2/2023 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 3/2023 passed by the Gauhati High Court At Itanagar)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DORJEE KHANDU CHUKLA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 175680/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO. 58441 of 2024)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26799/2023 (XIV) (IA No.238818/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 26963/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.239709/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 26556/2023 (XIV) (IA No.239822/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 16-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv. Mr. Bibhash Pathak, Adv. M/S. PBA Legal, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Pande, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

2

Mr. Tathagat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sk Singhania, Adv.

Dr. Arun Kr Yadav Dy Gov, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv. Mr. Bibhash Pathak, Adv. M/S. PBA Legal, AOR

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv. Dr. Arun Kr Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. I.A. No. 58441 of 2024 is allowed.
- 2. Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) submits that order dated 22nd September, 2023 passed by this Court has been complied and the amount has been deposited.
- The Registry to verify and proceed accordingly.
- 4. At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioners, list these matters after four weeks.
- 5. In the meantime, the petitioners is at liberty to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.
- 6. The respondent is also at liberty to file additional counter affidavit within three weeks from today.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)